
Docket NG01-010  

MidAmerican Energy Company Application To Increase Natural Gas Service 
Rates 

On September 24, 2001, MidAmerican Energy Company (MidAmerican) filed an 
application with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) to 
increase rates for providing natural gas service by approximately $3,697,000 or 
about 5.6%. Prior to this application, MidAmerican's last rate increase request 
was filed in 1998.  

MidAmerican provides natural gas service in southeastern South Dakota and the 
majority of their customers are located in the rapidly expanding Sioux Falls area.  

MidAmerican stated in its application that the increase in rates was necessary to 
recover the costs of upgrading and expanding its distribution system in South 
Dakota and because of the effects of inflation. SDCL 49-34A-8 requires that the 
Commission allow a public utility to recover the costs necessary to furnish 
adequate and reasonable service including a fair return on the value of its 
property.  

Staff's analysis was completed in four months, meeting the requirements of 
SDCL 49- 34A-17. On January 23, 2002, seven Staff witnesses filed 
approximately 235 pages of testimony and exhibits explaining and supporting 
their analyses and recommendations. Staff's filing determined that an increase of 
approximately $2,812,000 was sufficient for MidAmerican to recover costs. The 
adjustments recommended by Staff included reducing MidAmerican's return on 
equity, disallowance of mercury spill cleanup costs, reduction of working capital 
requirements, disallowance of economic development costs, disallowance of 
certain association dues, disallowance of certain fringe benefits for employees, 
disallowance of budget billing balances and other adjustments. The pre-hearing 
reconciliation provided Staff with further clarification and updates which changed 
Staff's position from that originally filed. Remaining differences were discussed 
and ultimately Staff and MidAmerican were able to reach an agreement that both 
considered fair and reasonable. The agreed-upon increase was approximately 
$3,105,000.  

Using the year 2001 average cost of gas and weather normalized test year 
monthly volumes, rates overall increased by 4.75%. The increases to individual 
customer classes range from 0.9% for Large Volume Interruptible sales 
customers to 7.6% for Small Transport customers. The Small Volume Firm rate, 
which is the rate applicable to most residential customers increased 4.8%. 
Included in this percentage is an increase to the monthly Basic Service Charge 
for Small Volume Firm customers of $1.00 which changed the amount from $6.50 
to $7.50. MidAmerican's initial filing proposed to increase the charge to $10 and 
the analysis submitted by MidAmerican supported an increase to over $18.50. 



Staff testimony recommended an increase of $1.00 even though Staff's own 
analysis showed that a charge of $9.20 could be justified. The Basic Service 
Charge recovers costs which the company incurs regardless of whether gas is 
delivered to a customer or not. Such costs include customer accounting, meter 
reading, partial recovery of investment in meters, regulators, service lines, and 
other expenses.  

The Commission and its advisors reviewed MidAmerican's initial filing, Staff's 
testimony and exhibits, and the negotiated agreement and questioned the parties 
at the public hearing held February 20, 2002. On February 26, 2002, the 
Commission issued an order approving the settlement stipulation.  












































































